



1-1-2011

Liberty University v. Geithner - Amicus Brief of Revere America Foundation

Revere American Foundation

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca>



Part of the [Health Law Commons](#)

Automated Citation

Revere American Foundation, "Liberty University v. Geithner - Amicus Brief of Revere America Foundation" (2011). *Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation*. Paper 203.
<http://digitalcommons.law.scu.edu/aca/203>

This Amicus Brief is brought to you for free and open access by the Research Projects and Empirical Data at Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act Litigation by an authorized administrator of Santa Clara Law Digital Commons. For more information, please contact sculawlibrarian@gmail.com.

No. 10-2347

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**LIBERTY UNIVERSITY, a Virginia Nonprofit Corporation;
MICHELE G. WADDELL; JOANNE V. MERRILL,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**TIMOTHY GEITHNER, Secretary of the Treasury of the United States,
in his official capacity; KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, Secretary of the United
States Department of Health and Human Services, in her official capacity;
HILDA L. SOLIS, Secretary of the United States Department of Labor,
in her official capacity; ERIC HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United
States, in his official capacity,**

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA**

**BRIEF OF REVERE AMERICA FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Brian S. Koukoutchos
28 Eagle Trace
Mandeville, LA 70471
(985) 626-5052

Charles J. Cooper
Counsel of Record
David H. Thompson
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC
1523 New Hampshire Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 220-9600
(202) 220-9601 Fax

Attorneys for Revere America Foundation

January 25, 2011

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT
DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND OTHER INTERESTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE EXCEEDS CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORITY UNDER THE COMMERCE CLAUSE AND THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE.....	4
I. THE GOVERNMENT CONCEDES THAT THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE LIES AT THE OUTER LIMITS OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE, AS AUGMENTED BY THE NECESSARY AND PROPER CLAUSE.	4
II. CONGRESS HAS NO POWER TO COMPEL AN UNWILLING INDIVIDUAL TO ENTER THE STREAM OF COMMERCE TO PURCHASE AN UNWANTED PRODUCT.	7
A. None of the Supreme Court’s Commerce Clause Decisions Authorizes Regulation of <i>Inactivity</i>	7
B. The Government’s Supposed Statutory and Lower Court Precedents Likewise Involved No Regulation of <i>Inactivity</i>	14
C. The Government Proffers No Genuine Limiting Principle to Contain a Commerce Clause Power That Is Not Tethered To Any Activity, Let Alone to Economic Activity.	19
1. The Government’s assertion that the health care market is “unique” does not furnish a limiting principle and, in any event, is wrong.....	19
2. A statute is not “proper” under the Necessary and Proper Clause if it would negate the purpose, embodied in Article I and the Ninth and Tenth Amendments, of enumerating, and thereby limiting, federal power.	24
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Bauman v. Ross</i> , 167 U.S. 548 (1897)	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 10-188, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130814 (E.D.Va. Dec. 13, 2010).....	9, 12, 18
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	20
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	5, 10, 11
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	13
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	5
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125922 (W.D. Va. Nov. 30, 2010)	4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 20, 24
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	25
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	24, 25, 30
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. 72 (1838)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	7
<i>United States v. Olin Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1506 (11 th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>United States v. Sage</i> , 92 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 1996)	15
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	30
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	10, 11
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952)	30
 <u>Other</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8	16
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cls. 12-13.....	18
U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	18
U.S. Const. Amend. VII.....	18
U.S. Const. Amend. XVI.....	18

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	1
Pub. L. No. 111-148, §§ 1501(b), 10106, 124 Stat. 119, 244, 907 (2010).....	2
THE FEDERALIST NO. 33	27
THE FEDERALIST NO. 45 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	16
1 ANNALS OF CONGRESS 759 (J. Gales & W. Seaton ed. 1834)	29
2 DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION 436 (reprint 1966) (J. Elliot 2d ed. 1836) (statement of J. Wilson at Pennsylvania Ratifying Convention, Oct. 28, 1787)	28
CONGRESSIONAL RESEARCH SERVICE REPORT, <i>Requiring Individuals to Obtain Health Insurance: A Constitutional Analysis</i> 6 (2009)	26
CONGRESSIONAL BUDGET OFFICE MEMORANDUM: <i>Budgetary Treatment of an Individual Mandate to Buy Health Insurance</i> 9 (1994).....	4, 9, 16, 23, 24
Charles Cooper, <i>Limited Government and Individual Liberty: The Ninth Amendment's Forgotten Lessons</i> , 4 J. OF L. & POLITICS 63 (1987)	28
THE WRITINGS OF JAMES MADISON 432 (G. Hunt. Ed. 1904) (letter to G. Washington dated Dec. 5, 1789).....	29
<i>John Marshall's Defense of McCulloch v. Maryland</i> 186 (Gerald Gunther ed. 1969).....	26
John William Salmond, JURISPRUDENCE § 39 (2d ed. 1907)	31
